

ORDINANCE 2023-03

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 128, SECTION 128-1 OF THE CODE OF THE TOWN OF BRIDGEVILLE RELATING TO FEES:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF BRIDGEVILLE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 128-1. Fees Established.

Amend the Town of Bridgeville General Charges and Fees, by deleting the amount of \$500.00 for Single Meter Pit and \$625.00 for Dual Meter Pit and change it to the cost incurred by the Town of Bridgeville plus 10% and also add the cost of a Water Meter to cost incurred by Town of Bridgeville plus 10%.

Effective Date: This Ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption by a majority vote of the members elected to the Commission.

	COMMISSIONERS OF BRIDGEVILLE	
	Ву:	President
	Attest:	Secretary
First Reading:	October 11, 2023	
Second Reading:	November 13, 2023	
Adopted:		

Synopsis

This Ordinance amends the costs for Single Meter Pits, Dual Meter Pits, and Water Meters to the cost incurred by the Town of Bridgeville plus 10%.

La .

INDEPENDENT NEWSMEDIA INC. USA

110 Galaxy Drive • Dover, DE • 19901 • 1-800-282-8586

State of Delaware:

County of Kent:

Before me, a Notary Public, for the County and State aforesaid. G. Konrad La Prade, known to me to be such, who being sworn according to law deposed and says that he is the Publisher of **Delaware State News**, a daily newspaper published at

Dover, County of Kent, and State of Delaware, and that the notice, a copy of which is hereto attached, as published in the **Delaware State News** in its issue of 10/27/23.

& Harrad 2 Pinner

Publisher Independent Newsmedia Inc. USA

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 27th Day of October, A.D., 2023

EXPIRES

March 9, 2025

MARY PUBLICATION

OF DELANTIN

Hoxanie Brook Notary Public

LEGAL AD PUBLIC HEARING

· TOTAL

The Commissioners of Bridgeville will meet on Monday, November 13, 2023, at the Bridgeville Public Library, 600 S. Cannon Street, Bridgeville, DE 19933, and also via Zoom. The Commissioners of Bridgeville will receive public comments concerning an Ordinance to Amend Chapter 128 of the Code of the Town of Bridgeville. The purpose of this ordinance is to amend the costs for single-meter pits, dual-meter pits, and water meters to the cost incurred by the Town of Bridgeville plus 10%. Written comments will be received no later than November 10, 2023. Meeting Information will be posted on the agenda and bridgeville.delaware.gov, along with materials related to each application, one week before the meeting date.

COMMISSIONERS OF BRIDGEVILLE BETHANY DEBUSSY TOWN MANAGER

622813 DSN 10/27/2023